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Crisis-proof. A hard hat is a construction worker’s 
best ally – protecting him from all occupational 
hazards. In the same way, Filinvest Development 
Corporation’s (FDC) intrinsic strength is its shield 
amidst a beleaguered economy. With solid core 
values, vast resources, strategic investments and 
well-defined strategies, the company remains in an 
excellent position to maintain long-term growth and 
competitiveness. 
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Filinvest Development Corporation and Subsidiaries
Financial Highlights
(In Thousands of Pesos, Except Earnings Per Share Figures)

     
  
  2008 2007 2006 2005

Operating Results
 
 Revenues 8,408,759 6,625,127 5,944,571 5,285,911
 Net Income 2,570,978 3,343,527 2,080,731 713,630
 Return on Assets (ave.) 2.0% 2.9% 2.4% 0.9%
 Return on Equity (ave.) 4.3% 5.7% 5.7% 2.1%
      
 
Financial Position

 Total Assets  131,510,296  114,538,859 85,679,486 78,764,968
 Total Long-Term Debt 17,425,610  9,781,449  11,709,180  11,562,549
 Total Equity  59,681,553 58,431,383 36,702,929  34,653,021
 No. of Shares Outstanding (‘000) 7,505,725  7,505,725 5,955,725 5,955,725
 Debt to Equity*  29.2% 16.7% 31.9% 33.4%
 Net Debt to Equity** 6.4% -8.8% 8.3% 19.3%
      
Earnings Per Share Data  0.210 0.320 0.300 0.127
            
  * computed as long-term debt divided by total equity
 ** computed as long-term debt less cash equivalents divided by total equity

Total Equity
In Thousands of Pesos

Total Assets
In Thousands of Pesos
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Your Company came through an eventful 2008 which 
saw the Philippine economy grow at a more modest 
pace on the heels of the 32-year record high achieved 
in 2007. Gross Domestic Product recorded a full-year 
expansion of 4.6% in 2008 despite the marked year-on-
year reduction in investment and government spending. 
As in recent years, consumption spending continued to 
underpin growth, fueled to a large extent by the rising 
level of OFW remittances which hit a record US$16.4 
billion last year. This macroeconomic accomplishment 
can be viewed as remarkable in the context of the 
economic contractions that began afflicting other 
countries and notwithstanding the immense cost-push 
pressures experienced by the domestic economy.

The Philippines was not spared the intense impact of the 
sharp rise in international commodity prices. Crude oil 
set the pace as it climbed to an all-time high of US$147 
per barrel in July, driven by both exuberant speculative 
hedging and geopolitical events that disrupted supply. 
The year also saw upward price spirals in cereals and 
metals, amongst others, which led to the doubling 
of domestic rice prices while the cost of construction 
materials surged. As a result, domestic inflation spiked 
to a double-digit monthly high of 12.4% by August, 
tapering off thereafter to yield an annualized inflation 
rate of 9.3% which still stood as the highest this decade 
thus far.

Amid this mixed backdrop of economic gains and a 
looming world recession, we are pleased to report that 
your Company continued to build on its fundamental 
strengths and posted notable gains during the year. 
While our core property businesses contributed the 
bulk of earnings last year, we are beginning to reap 
significant benefits out of our diversification moves 
into the financial services and sugar businesses. You 
will recall that in 2007 your Company infused additional 
equity in East West Banking Corporation to buttress its 
growth and acquired, through a share exchange, 100% 
of Pacific Sugar Holdings Corporation which operates 
two sugar mills, a refinery and a corporate plantation 
in Mindanao. The first full year of the benefits of these 
investments are now reflected in your Company’s 2008 
results.   

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Your Company posted a consolidated net income of 
PhP2.57 billion in 2008, which was 23.1% lower than 
the PhP3.34 billion recorded in 2007. However, if we 

exclude the one-time extraordinary gain arising from 
the secondary sale of shares of Filinvest Land, Inc. in 
2007, your Company’s recurring net income actually 
grew by PhP1.21 billion or 108.8% higher than in 2007. 
Net revenues rose to PhP8.41 billion in 2008, which was 
26.9% higher than the PhP6.63 billion recorded in 2007. 
Our financial services and sugar segments contributed 
close to 90% of incremental revenues, underscoring one 
of the key gains from diversification.

During the year, your Company’s consolidated equity 
rose to PhP59.68 billion or 2.13% over the PhP58.43 
billion level in 2007. This increase is already net of 
the PhP375.4 million in cash dividends paid out in 
August which was equivalent to PhP0.05 per share. 
Your Company’s total resources grew by 14.8% from 
PhP114.54 billion in 2007 to PhP131.51 billion in 2008. 
This growth was accounted for mainly by land and 
land development costs, customer receivables from 
the property and financial services segments, and 
investments in financial instruments.

Your Company’s growth over the last five years reflects 
our continuing efforts to diversify our business activities 
and earnings stream. We are pleased to note that net 
revenues grew at a compounded annual growth rate 
(CAGR) of 20.1% over the last five years while after-
tax earnings grew by a vigorous 43.3% CAGR over 
the same period. The investments your Company has 

Joint Message of 
the Chairman & the President

JONATHAN T. GOTIANUN L.  JOSEPHINE GOTIANUN-YAP



4

been making in both the financial services and sugar 
segments will serve to increasingly complement our 
core gains in property development.

Financial strength built on a solid earnings record 
and judicious resource management has always 
been among the major hallmarks of your Company’s 
performance. Even as we deployed a bigger portion 
of operating earnings into real estate inventory and 
customer receivables in 2008, our cash flow from 
operations remained at a healthy level.  During the year, 
your Company took on a calculated increase in leverage 
as it obtained more fixed-rate term debt to support 
the Filinvest Group’s long-term growth, especially in 
property. Despite the additional bank borrowings, your 
Company still ended the year with a modest debt-to-
equity ratio of 0.29:1 (from 0.17:1 in 2007) which was in 
line with targeted gearing. However, net debt-to-equity 
ratio was still a low 0.06:1.

PROPERTY STILL THE KEY DRIVER

Your Company’s core property business continues to 
be the main driver of revenues with PhP5.61 billion 
contributed in 2008 or 55.7% of total net revenues. On a 
gross revenue basis, your Company generated PhP4.55 
billion in sales of lots, condominium and residential 
units, and club shares which altogether was 16.2% 
higher than the PhP3.92 billion recorded in 2007. For 
2008, Filinvest Land, Inc. accounted for PhP3.51 billion, 
Filinvest Alabang, Inc. brought in PhP887.5 million 
worth of sales of vertical property, lots and club shares, 
while your Company’s Seascapes Resort Town project 
brought up the balance of PhP155.4 million coming 
from lot sales. 

Your Company’s property-derived recurring income base 
likewise rose alongside property sales. Rental revenues 
grew by 11.4% as investment properties such as the BPO 
buildings in Northgate Cyberzone, the PBCom Tower in 
Makati and Festival Supermall in Filinvest Corporate City 
sustained high levels of occupancy.  

Filinvest Land, Inc. and its subsidiaries (FLI) turned 
in a net income after tax of PhP1.87 billion on gross 
revenues of PhP5.34 billion. With the exclusion of the 
PhP280 million extraordinary gain resulting from the 
sale of FLI shares in 2007, FLI’s net income grew by 31%. 
Inclusive of this extraordinary gain, net income was 
9.6% higher in 2008 compared to 2007. As in previous 
years, FLI’s property sales were driven primarily by its 
core product offerings built around the affordable and 

middle income residential market.  This product cluster 
of house and lot packages and mid-rise condominium 
units accounted for close to 74% of real estate sales in 
2008. The 26% balance of property sales flowed in from 
FLI’s high-end projects, farm estates, industrial lots and 
entrepreneurial housing.

In 2008 FLI launched a total of 10 new projects and 15 
additional project phases with a total prospective sales 
value of PhP6.6 billion. Among these launches are mid-
rise building projects such as One Oasis Cebu and Bali 
Oasis along Marcos Highway in Pasig City, and its first 
residential subdivision project in Butuan City, Agusan 
del Norte. The past year also saw FLI continuing to 
improve on its 2007 record growth performance in sales 
reservations as it grew reservations by PhP1.6 billion to 
close out 2008 with PhP6.6 billion.

FLI’s leasable building portfolio welcomed the addition 
of two BPO buildings in 2008 at the Northgate Cyberzone 
in Filinvest Corporate City (FCC). The completion of iHub 
1 and iHub 2 with a total gross leasable area (GLA) 
of 23,600 square meters brought up FLI’s inventory 
of leaseable space to an aggregate 132,300 square 
meters by the end of 2008. The total take-up rate for 
this portfolio stood at 91%.  

Filinvest Alabang, Inc. (FAI) similarly showed buoyant 
results in 2008 with a net income after tax of PhP716.5 
million on gross revenues of PhP1.46 billion. With the 
exclusion of FAI’s extraordinary gain from selling down 
its FLI shares in 2007, its 2008 net income grew by a 
healthy 92.4% over 2007’s core net income of PhP372.4 
million. Sales of lots and condominium units grew by 
20%, from PhP691.5 million in 2007 to PhP828.8 million 
in 2008.  

BUILDING UP STRENGTH IN FINANCIAL SERVICES

Your Company’s presence in the financial services sector 
was on firmer footing as East West Banking Corporation 
stepped up in performance in 2008. East West Bank 
ended the year with a net income after tax of PhP170.9 
million on gross income of PhP4.12 billion.  Gross income 
was 36.3% higher than 2007’s PhP3.03 billion while 
bottom-line growth was 24.5% over 2007’s PhP137.3 
million due to improvements in net interest margins 
and a substantial increase in fee-based income.  

The gains in profitability in 2008 went hand-in-hand with 
the further strengthening of the bank’s balance sheet 
during the year. The drive to increase low cost funding 
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JONATHAN T. GOTIANUN
Chairman of the Board

sources yielded a 25.8% increase in traditional deposits 
from PhP31.27 billion in 2007 to PhP39.35 billion in 2008. 
In addition to this, East West Bank issued PhP1.25 billion 
in unsecured fixed-rate subordinated long-term notes 
that formed part of lower tier 2 capital. This fresh capital 
plus the continuing low-cost deposit generation efforts 
supported the bank’s loan portfolio growth.
  
The bank’s total resources stood at PhP49.12 billion at 
the end of 2008, up from PhP38.05 billion in 2007 while 
shareholders’ capital was at PhP4.03 billion or slightly 
lower than PhP4.12 billion in 2007 due to additional 
investment provisioning. East West Bank intends to raise 
additional capital in the near term in continuance of its 
key strategy of enhancing its capital base to support 
the next level of growth with particular focus on the 
consumer market.  

GROWTH FROM THE LAND: PACIFIC SUGAR GROUP

Your Company’s acquisition of the Pacific Sugar Group in 
2007 returned the first full year of results that provided a 
notable enhancement to FDC Group performance. Gross 
revenues from sugar operations contributed PhP2.54 
billion in 2008 while net revenues was at PhP254.4 
million or about 11.1% of your Company’s total net 
revenues in 2008. Net income after tax reached PhP327.0 
million (534.3% higher than PhP51.6 million in 2007) 
despite lower profit margins due to softening market 
prices and production cost increases in 2008.  

The two mills under the Pacific Group, Davao Sugar 
Central and Cotabato Sugar Central, reached in 2008 the 
midway point of a major expansion and modernization 
program. Upon final completion in 2009 the combined 
raw mill rated capacity is expected to reach 13,500 
metric tons of cane per day while refining capacity in 
Davao is being built up to 7,500 bags per day from the 
current 6,000 bags per day. The newly rebuilt refinery 
in Cotabato, with a 10,000 bag per day rated capacity 
will start up in 2009. The program to expand sugar 
cane hectarage runs parallel to factory expansion 
and modernization and your Company expects to see 
substantial gains from these investments to build up 
over the next two to three years.

OUTLOOK FOR 2009

Your Company expects a far more challenging business 
environment in 2009 as most of the world’s economies 
descend into recession. The global economic crisis had its 

major roots in the subprime mortgage market collapse 
in the U.S that reverberated across the international 
financial community. Governments everywhere were 
invariably forced to step in with massive fiscal support 
for severely affected corporations in both the financial 
services and manufacturing sectors. Many countries saw 
their economies begin contracting in the second half 
of 2008 and the most optimistic outlook for recovery 
indicates a long wait at least until past 2010 before any 
turnaround happens.

The Philippines is acknowledged to be in a relatively 
better position to ride out the recession at least for 2009. 
Its economic fundamentals are deemed sturdier than 
most of its neighbors and the domestic economy is seen 
to produce positive, though much lower growth this 
year. Your Company believes that it is similarly equipped 
to keep afloat and grow amid the uncertainties faced 
by many companies in a slowing economy. The Filinvest 
Group has advanced and grown over the last 54 years 
by drawing on its accumulated strengths of robust 
financials, an excellent credit record, a seasoned 
management team that is tested by adversity, and a 
product and market diversification strategy that had 
made your Company less susceptible to cyclical swings 
in its markets. 

Your management team would like to thank our 
stakeholders, our shareholders, our fellow employees 
and our valuable business partners who continue to 
contribute to the Company’s well-being and growth. 
Your Company’s success and strength are owed in large 
part to their combined efforts.

L.  JOSEPHINE GOTIANUN-YAP
Director & President-CEO



FILINVEST LAND, INC.

In 2008, Filinvest Land, Inc. (FLI) reaffirmed its position 
as one of the top residential property developers in the 
country. Its core business of mass market housing, comprised 
of socialized, affordable and middle-income housing units, 
accounted for 83% of the company’s total sales reservations 
for the year.

Core Housing in Greater Metro Manila & Suburbs

Socialized and Affordable

The socialized and affordable housing segments 
contributed a substantial share to FLI’s total sales. Despite the 
economic downturn, the demand in these market segments 
proved more resilient, boosted by the OFW market which still 
considers buying a home for their families in the Philippines 
as a top priority. 

        
Pabahay Dream Homes, the socialized housing 

division of FLI, generated sales reservations of PhP890 million.  
To meet the continued demand for this product line in 2009, 
FLI will be launching new phases in existing projects, as well 
as new projects in Cavite. The Company plans to offer over 
PhP1.5 billion worth of new socialized and affordable inventory 
in 2009. 

 For 2009, FLI will be launching new affordable projects 
within Ciudad de Calamba, as well as new phases in existing 
projects in Batangas, Cavite, Tarlac and Pampanga. 

Middle and High-end

Under FLI’s Filinvest Legacy and Filinvest Premiere 
brands, sales and development activities continued for projects 
in Metro Manila and suburban areas. 
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 In San Pedro, Laguna, FLI continued to expand the 
South Peak communities of Viridian and The Pines which enjoy 
enchanting views of Laguna de Bay. Also in San Pedro, The Glens 
at Park Spring opened phase 2 of the thriving community. 

 The Arborage at Brentville International was formally 
launched in September 2008 with a tree-planting activity. 
The Arborage is the latest development within the high-end 
Brentville International community in Mamplasan, Laguna. Due 
to the demand for Ready-for-Occupancy (RFO) units, Brentville 
also started the construction of several RFOs in 2008. 

Regional Projects

Residential

North of Manila, FLI continued to build up the 
residential communities of Somerset Lane in Tarlac, along with 
Hampton Orchards and Claremont in Pampanga. In Bulacan, 
the 64-hectare San Rafael Estates is an emerging township 
with the two developing residential communities of Alta Vida 
and Tierra Vista. 

 Corona del Mar, FLI’s first seaside subdivision in Cebu, 
contributed a steady income from sales of lots and house-
and-lot packages to the upper middle-income segment and 
OFWs from Cebu. The Escala enclave within Corona del Mar 
was successfully launched in the fourth quarter of 2008. The 
cluster caters to the affordable and middle-income segment by 
offering medium-sized lot packages and single-storey housing 
units. 

 In Mindanao, FLI focused on land development of 
Filinvest Homes Tagum and Filinvest Homes Butuan, the first 
exclusive residential subdivisions in their respective areas. 

View of Palmridge community

Operational Highlights

Cypress house model

The Pines community
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Leisure

Laeuna de Taal, the 60-hectare lakeside resort 
community along the Tagaytay ridge, now has two fully-
developed residential enclaves – Bahia and Orilla. Buyers 
can now also opt to purchase house and lot packages within 
Orilla which introduced a newly designed house model called 
Vivienne.  Lot owners of Laeuna de Taal have exclusive access 
to the facilities of the lakeside amenity area which is now under 
construction and scheduled to open in early 2010.  For 2009, the 
lakeside community is gearing up for the launching of Arista, 
a condominium enclave composed of 20 mid-rise buildings 
located at the highest point of the development.  

Groundbreaking rites were held in April 2008 for 
the 25-storey Grand Cenia Condotel and Residences, now 
under construction at Archbishop Reyes Avenue in Cebu City. 
Strategically located across the Cebu Business Park, it is being 
marketed as an income-generating lifestyle investment, as 
well as a first or second home. For two straight years, condotel 
reservations have exceeded projections as the project’s 
investment potential continues to attract local businessmen 
and OFWs. 

 Development activities continued for Kembali Coast, 
the 50-hectare residential beach resort on Samal Island, Davao 
del Norte. Three overnight facilities were completed in 2008 
while land development for the first two residential phases 
remains in full swing.  Just a scenic boat ride from Davao City, 
Kembali Coast will feature amenities such as water sports, forest 
parks, campsites and beach activity areas.   

Township Developments

Ciudad de Calamba

 Ciudad de Calamba, FLI’s 350-hectare township 
development in Calamba, Laguna, ended another successful 
year with total sales reservations of PhP400 million in 2008. 
 

Facilities and amenities were added to the thriving 
residential communities of Montebello, Aldea Real and Punta 
Altezza. Slated for launching in the first quarter of 2009 is La 
Brisa Townhomes, which will introduce PhP750,000-townhouse 
units. 

Development of the one-kilometer extension of the 
Ciudad de Calamba main road is underway to provide better 
access to the communities in Phases 2 and 3. In the planning 
stage is the Ciudad de Calamba towncenter that will feature 
amenities and commercial areas.

 Filinvest Technology Park Calamba (FTPC), the 
industrial anchor of the township, surpassed its annual target 
for 2008 by delivering PhP75 million in sales. Major accounts 
include the sale of a 3.5-hectare property and the sale of a 
1,909-sqm lot to a group engaged in jewelry manufacturing. 
Two more locators have started constructing their facilities and 
will increase the total number of operating locators to nine. 

Havila 

 Havila is a 300-hectare township 12 kilometers east 
of the Ortigas Central Business District. The township straddles 
Antipolo, Angono and Taytay in Rizal. It has four existing 
communities covering around 196 hectares of land: Mission 
Hills, Highlands Pointe, Villa Montserrat and Forest Farms.  

Kembali Coast

Montebello clubhouse

Vivienne house  model

Arista 
at Laeuna De Taal
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 In 2008, Havila completed the first phase of the 
Link Road which connects the different communities and 
establishments within the township. This is expected to shorten 
travel to and from Ortigas, Antipolo and the other parts of Rizal 
through Angono. 

 The Spanish mission-inspired Mission Hills opened the 
first phase of its latest development, Sta. Sofia. The remaining 
inventory of Sta. Catalina and Sta. Isabel continued to move in 
2008. 

 Highlands Pointe also introduced the first phase of its 
new enclave, The Terraces. This project offers lot cuts of around 
150 to 250 square meters with breathtaking views of Laguna 
de Bay and the urban skyline. 

 Forest Farms’ sales improved with the substantial 
completion of the on-site marketing office, road concreting 
works, and improved marketing. Lot owners and prospective 
buyers can now better appreciate the lush natural setting and 
views from the 39.2-hectare development just a few kilometers 
from Ortigas Center. 

Timberland Heights
 
 In 2008, the 677-hectare Timberland Heights 
township in San Mateo, Rizal achieved a sales growth of 35% 
from the combined sale of farm lots and residential products 
of Mandala Farm Estates, Banyan Ridge, The Ranch and Banyan 
Crest. FLI has already developed approximately 90 hectares of 
the total land area of the township.

 Land development of Banyan Ridge and The Ranch 
were completed in 2008 and turnover to the buyers is ongoing. 
Some property owners have already moved in or have started 
constructing their houses. Construction of the amenity areas 
will begin in the second half of 2009. 

 Timberland Sports and Nature Club, the recreational 
anchor of the township, had a soft opening in August 2008. The 
concreting of the west-bound Spine Road leading to the club 
was completed in December 2008 with the east-bound lane 
targeted for completion by the third quarter of 2009. 

 An influx of farm development and house construction 
is anticipated for 2009 as more lots are turned over to property 
owners. 

Alternative Residential Products 

High-rise Condominium

 Targeting the younger generation working in Makati, 
FLI has come up with The Linear, a master-planned mixed-use 
residential and commercial development that enjoys a superior 
location bounded by Yakal, Mayapis and Malugay Streets 
in Makati City. Two L-shaped residential towers will share a 
common podium with recreational amenities, landscaped 
gardens, and retail shops for daily needs. It offers dynamic, 
accessible and affordable condo living just 5 minutes away 
from the Makati CBD with units ranging from PhP1.4 to PhP4.5 
million.  FLI plans to break ground on this project by the end of 
2009.

Entrepreneurial Housing

The Asenso Village pilot projects in Ciudad de 
Calamba and General Trias, Cavite offer innovative housing units 
as a practical choice for entrepreneurs and balikbayans looking 
to set up cottage industries or home-based businesses. 

 Asenso Village-Ciudad de Calamba posted a strong 
sales performance in 2008, with approximately 42% of the 
total inventory sold at the end of the year. This was aided by 
the completion of the Taipan model unit which was opened for 

Timberland Sports
& Nature Club Ridge Cafe

and infinity pool

Carmela-Sta.Sofia house model

The Linear perspective
Operational Highlights
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viewing in November 2008. This shop-house features a 48-sqm 
area for business use on the ground floor and a two-bedroom 
residential area on the second floor. Ready-for-Occupancy units 
will be constructed in 2009. With the success of phase 1, FLI is 
preparing to launch expansion phases to cater to the increasing 
demand for this innovative concept. 

Farm & Retirement Communities

Nusa Dua, Filinvest’s pioneer farm estate project 
in Tanza, Cavite, is a fertile 200-hectare residential farm that 
features Balinese-inspired homes where residents can enjoy the 
comforts of home and the pleasures of hobby farming.

 In 2008, FLI opened Nusa Dua Phase 5 which covers 
a 4.9-hectare area with farm lots being sold at very affordable 
prices. Land development on this latest expansion phase began 
in December 2008. 

Medium-Rise Buildings (MRBs) 

 FLI has successfully launched its MRB communities in 
several locations in the country. Located in prime urban zones, 
the One Oasis themed communities are tranquil sanctuaries 
with medium-rise buildings clustered around resort-inspired 
amenities within sheltered grounds. 

 At One Oasis Ortigas, construction of the first two 
buildings are on schedule for turnover to the buyers in March 
and April 2009. FLI will continue to launch new buildings in 
this project, for a total of 11, to meet demand. Two previously 
planned BPO buildings will now be converted into Small Office-
Home Office (SOHO) developments supported by selected 
commercial tenants on the ground level. 

Bali Oasis was launched along Marcos Highway in 
Pasig City. Balinese-inspired architectural touches and warm 

Taipan model unit
- Asenso Village

earth tones complement the soothing ambience of the four 
residential buildings on a 1.8-hectare property. Enjoying a prime 
location near the Santolan LRT 2 station, the site is just a few 
minutes’ walk from SM Marikina, Sta Lucia East Grand Mall and 
Robinson’s Metro East. Groundbreaking ceremonies were held 
for the first building in August 2008. 

 One Oasis Davao broke ground in May 2008, with 
construction of the first two buildings in full swing. Located 
along Ecoland Drive, the Asian-Tropical community will house 7 
residential buildings within a 2.3-hectare complex. Just outside 
its gates, literally steps away, is SM City Davao with its wide 
range of shopping and dining choices.

 FLI also launched One Oasis Cebu in the city’s uptown 
Mabolo district. It features nine mid-rise buildings surrounded 
by lush landscaping within an exclusive one-hectare enclave 
overlooking the Cebu Country Club’s golf course. 
 

More MRB communities are slated for development 
in key urban areas in Metro Manila and other regional centers. 
Next in line is an Asian Fusion-themed community which is 
slated for soft opening in 2009 in Sta. Mesa, Manila. 

Recurring Income Base

Cyberzone Properties, Inc.

FLI owns 60% of Cyberzone Properties, Inc., the 
developer of the Northgate Cyberzone information technology 
park in Alabang. The remaining 40% is owned by foreign 
investment firm Africa Israel International Properties (2002) 
Ltd.

 Northgate Cyberzone strengthened its position 
as the preferred outsourcing hub in Southern Metro Manila. 
The 10 operational buildings are currently 92% taken-up by 

One Oasis Ortigas gate

iHub 1 and 2 buildings
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outsourcing companies. Vector One and Vector Two buildings, 
now in the final stages of construction, will increase Northgate 
Cyberzone’s gross leasable area to almost 130,000 square 
meters. 

 Phase 2 of F@stbytes, Northgate Cyberzone’s dining 
and retail hub, welcomed new tenants such as Jollibee, 
Starbucks, Bacolod Chicken and Mongolian Quickstop. Together 
with the existing establishments in Phase 1, these retail outlets 
cater to the 24/7 working population within the zone.  

Filinvest Asia Corporation

FLI holds controlling interest in Filinvest Asia 
Corporation (FAC), a partnership with Reco Herrera Pte Ltd., an 
investment vehicle of the Government of Singapore Investment 
Corporation Real Estate Pte Ltd. (GIC).  FAC owns 36,000 square 
meters of leasable office space in the 52-storey PBCom Tower, 
the tallest office building in the Philippines, along Ayala Avenue 
in Makati City. 

 In 2008, FAC ended the year with an occupancy rate 
of 96% for its space owned in PBCom Tower. Major tenants 
include Citibank, EMCI and Daksh eServices. 

Festival Supermall
 

Festival Supemall remains the undisputed regional 
shopping center south of Metro Manila with a tenant roster 
of over 600 stores. New shops that opened in 2008 included 
Tia Maria’s first branch in the south, The Face Shop, Racks, RJ 
Music Store, Balinese Spa, Kashieca, Union Jack Tavern, and 
many more. 

 Euries Safari Café opened at the Greens and Grills 
area, taking the last spot in the popular outdoor watering hole. 
The entry of Maxicare’s My Health clinic brought the number 
of multi-specialty clinics to four within the mall. Scheduled to 
open in 2009 are Savory Chicken, Yellow Cab, Bradford, and 
Cory Quirino’s wellness shop, among others. This is in line 
with Festival Supermall’s continuous effort to provide a more 
comprehensive shopping experience to its customers. 

FILINVEST ALABANG, INC.

New Locators

Finishing of projects and addition of improvements 
by locators was the prevailing theme in the 244-hectare Filinvest 
Corporate City (FCC) in 2008, the flagship development of 
Filinvest Alabang, Inc. (FAI).

 Bridgestone Tire and Service Center acquired a 2,700-
square meter lot for a tire service outlet and a retail/commercial 
building. Another locator, the BCGroup Center completed a 
3-storey commercial building beside South Supermarket which 
now houses HSBC and Aussie Café. On the adjacent lot, the 21-
storey Acacia Grove Hotel is under construction and targeted 
for completion by the year 2011. 

 The Bellevue Manila completed its new tower, located 
right beside the original building. In other developments, the 
Asian Hospital and Medical Center is renovating and upgrading 
its facilities to better serve its high-end clientele. On the other 
end of Civic Drive, the presence of the newly-built Muntinlupa 
Police Station and Fire Station have improved the safety and 
security of FCC. 

Operational Highlights

Acacia Grove Hotel
perspective

Muntinlupa fire station

Bellevue Tower 2

New shops at Festival Supermall
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Retail Sector

 The 9.5-hectare Westgate Center welcomed new 
establishments such as Sophia’s Mediterranean Cuisine, Fun 
Ranch, Red Kimono, Alba Restaurante Español, Bona Cafe, 
Bohemian Nation, Kia Alabang and the Audi showroom, 
strengthening its position as a retail, dining and wellness 
destination. Negotiations are underway for the opening of 
Jaguar and Porsche showrooms. 
 
 Near the Muntinlupa Public Market, South Station 
made strides towards its goal of establishing itself as the 
regional trading post and transport hub of the South. In 
2008, Phase 1 of the Retail Building awarded contracts to new 
tenants such as Goldilocks, Alabang Meatshop, Benguet Fresh 
Flowers, and many more. Phase 2 of the Retail Building, which 
will be operational by the second quarter of 2009, will feature 
a 1,200-sqm “bagsakan” Farmers Market that will sell produce 
from farms all over the Philippines. The multi-modal transport 
terminal will be fully operational within 2009 and will manage 
the operation and interface of public utility vehicles in the 
area. 
 
Residential Sector

 The West Parc condominium series is almost 
complete with the upcoming turnover of Cedar Building in 
June 2009. Alder and Birch, the first two buildings, are now 
occupied by a growing number of residents. All of West Parc’s 
shared amenities are in place and the ground floor commercial 
units have been opened for sale. 

 At the Northgate Cyberzone information technology 
park, Studio One started turnover of units in October 2008. 
Next-door-neighbor Studio Two was topped off in July 2008 
and is expected to be completed by the third quarter of 2009. 

Inspired by the success of this concept, FAI is preparing for 
the launch of Studio City in 2009. Studio City will feature five 
residential buildings with cozy studios and expanded amenities 
designed for independent living.

 Along Parkway Avenue, construction of the 22-storey 
La Vie Flats made steady progress with building completion 
expected in December 2009. 

 For 2009, FAI is gearing up for the launch of a 
condominium community that takes inspiration from the 
upscale California lifestyle. Aptly named because of its 
structures of varying heights, The Levels is a one-block, four-
tower residential condominium development that features 
laidback suburban living inside a fast-paced business district. 

Office Sector

FAI concluded another successful SOHO (Small Office-
Home Office) development with the on-time delivery of Civic 
Prime in 2008. Turnover of units is 90% complete and the project 
is practically sold out with only 18 units left. 

 Tower 1 of the Entrata master-planned urban complex 
is under construction at the gateway to Filinvest Corporate 
City. Entrata will feature a complete live-work-play lifestyle 
with luxurious hotel, home office units and a commercial/retail 
center all in one prime location. Model units of Entrata were 
opened for viewing at the third level of Festival Supermall.

Leisure Sector

The Palms Country Club continued to be patronized 
by its members in 2008. It sold an additional 72 shares, bringing 
the total membership to 1,721 by the end of the year.  

West Parc Studio 1 and 2
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Celebrating its sixth year of operations, the club 
hosted exciting events targeted at different age groups such 
as sports tournaments, wine dinners, family fun days, poolside 
movie nights and the first-ever Oktoberfest celebration and Iron 
Chef competition. Throughout the year, the club was the setting 
for numerous banquets and corporate functions, reinforcing its 
position as a preferred venue for big events in the area. 

FDC PROPERTIES

The Beaufort –  Bonifacio Global City

 In 2008, construction activities started for The 
Beaufort, a two-tower residential condominium project within 
the Bonifacio Global City in Taguig. Featuring towers rising 42 
and 43 storeys, it offers luxurious high-rise living across the 
Manila Golf Club.  

 Groundbreaking ceremonies for the development 
were held in April 2008. To enable prospective clients to 
appreciate the exceptional lifestyle that The Beaufort promises, 
a show suite was opened at a nearby site. With interiors by 
Alice Erfe and Conrad Onglao, the model units present interior 
design possibilities for The Beaufort’s two-bedroom and three-
bedroom units. 

Seascapes Resort Town –  Mactan, Cebu

 The year 2008 was marked by the simultaneous 
development of the different elements of Seascapes Resort 
Town. The Seascapes Beach Club and Spa is under construction 
and scheduled for turnover to the club operator by June 2009. 
Meanwhile, the first batch of casitas and villas is expected to be 
completed by April 2009. Full beach development is in progress 
and is anticipated to be finished by August 2009. 

EAST WEST BANK

East West Bank became the 34th commercial bank 
in the country when the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas granted 
it the authority to operate as a commercial bank on July 6, 
1994 – the first commercial banking license issued in over 20 
years.  East West Bank’s establishment is a solid testimonial of 
the government’s policy on bank liberalization allowing greater 
participation of investors in the thriving financial market.  Filled 
with desire and optimism to make a difference in the lives of 
Filipinos, East West Bank formally opened its doors to the public 
on August 1, 1994.

In the midst of a growing economy and intense 
competition in the industry, East West Bank envisions itself 
to become the preferred consumer bank of professionals, 
entrepreneurs, overseas Filipino workers, and homeowners. Its 
clients can choose from a diverse set of products that answers 
their current and future financial needs.

Realizing the need for the use of technology in its 
operations, the bank engaged in a full upgrade of its systems. 
This resulted in a more efficient delivery of bank products and 
services to the bank’s clients through the bank’s ATMs, online 
banking, and mobile banking facilities.  

In line with East West Bank’s vision of providing 
world-class banking anchored on service excellence, a new 
corporate slogan was unveiled at the beginning of 2008: A 
passion for service.  Simpler.  Faster.  Better.  This slogan embodies 
the direction of the bank – simpler procedures and faster 
transactions that will ultimately result in a better banking 
experience for clients.

 At present, the bank has a total network of 80 
branches: 45 in Metro Manila and 35 in key provincial areas.  

Operational Highlights

Interiors of
The Beaufort Showsuite

The Beaufort perspective
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More branches are set to open this year and in the years to 
come to cover strategic points throughout the country.

As East West Bank ventures on an extensive expansion 
program, it will continue to develop innovative products and 
financial services that offer optimum yield and convenience to 
its middle-market clients. As a result of the new portal platform, 
financial products, delivery channels and information access, 
the bank is better positioned to come up with superior service 
offerings that will benefit the customers. 

The bank continues to gain confidence as a competitor 
in the industry and to gain ground in consolidating/unifying 
the Bank as an organization.  The bank’s financial highlights for 
2008 indicated, among others, an increase in asset base from 
PhP38 billion in the preceding year to PhP50 billion and a 171% 
growth of net income from PhP137 million to PhP373 million.  
This net income growth is prior to adjustments (i.e., deferred 
income tax as a result of changes in the corporate income tax 
rate, etc.). If all adjustments are taken into consideration, net 
income for 2008 would be around PhP294 million.

PACIFIC SUGAR HOLDINGS CORPORATION

The sugar segment made its first full year contribution 
to FDC’s financial results since the acquisition was effected in 
June 2007. For the crop year 2007-08 which ended September 
30, 2008 the Pacific Group milled a total of 1.28 million metric 
tons of sugar cane which was 24.6% higher than the previous 
crop year. Total sugar production was 2.46 million 50-kg. bags or 
14.3%  higher than the previous crop year. Of this yield, refined 
sugar accounted for nearly 24% while raw sugar accounted for 
the balance.  

 Notwithstanding the increase in production 
quantities, the Pacific Group continued to contend with 
challenges in the areas of cane supply and factory operations. 
Efforts to improve in these aspects of the business are 
being carried out with investments in human resources and 
technology that are expected to bring about sustainable gains 
in long-term productivity and efficiency. This is being addressed 
in the midst of the current capacity expansion, automation and 
facilities improvement programs in both Davao and Cotabato.  
The program’s targeted aggregate capacity of 13,500 tons of 
cane per day and 17,500 bags per day of refined sugar are 
expected to be fully operable in crop year 2009-10.

 The forward integration into fuel-grade ethanol 
distillation continues to be under consideration by the Pacific 
Group. The initial 5% national bio-ethanol mandate under the 
Biofuels Act of 2006 is expected to be rolled out in February 
2009. The results of this implementation, the energy sector’s 
initial experience with ethanol blending, and the near to 
medium-term prospects for biofuels growth will be key inputs 
in the decision to firm up the Pacific Group’s ethanol project 
plans. The eventual decision to proceed will further take into 
careful consideration the feedstock situation which is tied in 
with the growth of the sugar operations.

Baliuag branch opening

East West Bank Westgate branch
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